

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



### NINTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 89<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 254-09-2024

#### RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. JOHN ERICK S. DURIAN, COACH OF THE STUDENTS FROM TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL, FOR HIS EXCEPTIONAL GUIDANCE DURING THE 13<sup>th</sup> PHILIPPINE GEOGRAPHY OLYMPIAD (PGO) AT THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES-DILIMAN, QUEZON CITY HELD ON MARCH 2-3, 2024

**Sponsors:** 

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Philippine Geography Olympiad (PGO) is the premier nationwide inter-high school geography quiz bee presented by the Geographic Society of the University of the Philippines recognized by the International Geography Olympiad (iGEO) of the International Geographical Union;

WHEREAS, the competition aims to promote the discipline of geography among high school students and provide a venue for high school geography enthusiasts, offer them a possible career path, as well as for them acquire skills in analyzing geographic patterns and understand human-environment interactions;

WHEREAS, through the remarkable guidance of MR. JOHN ERICK S. DURIAN, Coach of the students from Tuguegarao City Science High School who competed in the 13<sup>th</sup> Philippine Geography

SPST-005-00

Olympiad (PGO), and was conferred one of the finalists and semi-finalists, thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center of Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said school provides for its students/learners;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, MR. JOHN ERICK S. DURIAN, Teacher III of Tuguegarao City Science High School and Coach of student participants who hails from Centro 05, Tuguegarao City is being commended for his exceptional guidance during the 13<sup>th</sup> Philippine Geography Olympiad (PGO);

WHEREAS, MR. JOHN ERICK S. DURIAN has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his achievement, and truly worthy of the Ninth City Council's recommendation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE,** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to commend **MR. JOHN ERICK S. DURIAN**, Coach of the students from Tuguegarao City Science High School, for his exceptional guidance during the 13<sup>th</sup> Philippine Geography Olympiad (PGO) at the University of the Philippines-Diliman, Quezon City held on March 2-3, 2024.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Mr. John Erick S. Durian for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 254-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

tary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENKO C DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>cs | vc | 2024</u>

cel